liabilities

At beginning of year 31 (68) 26 (86)

Exchange differences – 9 (2) 5

Additions 63 – 10 –

Fair value movements – (8) – (25)

Transfer to assets classified as held for sale – – (1) –

Disposals – 67 (2) 38

At end of year 94 – 31 (68)

The fair value of the investments in unlisted securities is determined by reference to the financial performance

of the underlying asset and amounts realised on the sale of similar assets. In 2012, the fair value of other financial

liabilities represents the present value of the estimated future liability.

Pearson plc Annual report and accounts 2013172

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

19. Financial risk management continued

Financial instruments – sensitivity analysis

As at 31 December 2013 the sensitivity of the carrying value of the Group’s financial instruments to fluctuations

in interest rates and exchange rates is as follows:

All figures in £ millions Carrying value

Impact of 1%
increase in

interest rates

Impact of 1%
decrease in

interest rates

Impact of 10%
strengthening in

sterling

Impact of 10%
weakening in

sterling

Investments in unlisted securities – continuing

operations 94 – – (9) 10

Cash and cash equivalents – continuing operations 729 – – (56) 68

Cash and cash equivalents classified within assets held

for sale 36 – – (2) 2

Marketable securities 6 – – –  –

Derivative financial instruments 76 (54) 59 15 (18)

Bonds (2,168) 58 (62) 147 (179)

Other borrowings – continuing operations (58) – – 5 (5)

Other net financial assets – continuing operations 566 – – (43) 53

Other net financial assets classified within assets and

liabilities held for sale 24 – – (1) 1

Total financial instruments (695) 4 (3) 56 (68)

The table shows the sensitivities of the fair values of each class of financial instruments to an isolated change in

either interest rates or foreign exchange rates. The class ‘Other net financial assets’ comprises trade assets less

trade liabilities.

The sensitivities of derivative instruments are calculated using established estimation techniques such as discounted

cash flow and option valuation models. Where modelling an interest rate decrease of 1% led to negative interest

rates, these points on the yield curve were adjusted to 0%. A large proportion of the movements shown above